

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විගෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2298/78 - 2022 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 24 වැනි මසනසුරාදා - 2022.09.24 No. 2298/78 – SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2022

(Published by Authority)

# **PART III - LANDS**

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Upasakayalage Ariyasena resides in the village of Sooriyapaluwa South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Upasakayalage Ariyasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.



		\$	SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mahara	Sooriyapaluwa South	510821	Block 04 Parcel No. 189	0.0115	00060020540	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0273/1

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Balasooriya Mudiyanselage Karuna Karunarathna who resides in the village of Pilikukthuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Balasooriya Mudiyanselage Karuna Karunarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mahara	Pilikukthuwa	510800	Block 03 Parcel No. 47	0.2663	00060022683	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0273/2

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Morage Rathnasena who resides in the village of Ballapana Udabage, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galigamuwa, in the District of Kegalla.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Morage Rathnasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

# P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Galigamuwa	Ballapana Udabage	610008	Block 04 Parcel No. 28	0.4779	00350000269	Kegalle

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0273/3

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Sellapperumage Lani Wilfad Fernando who resides in the village of 548 Kaldemulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Sellapperumage Lani Wilfad Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.

# 4 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.09.24 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 24.09.2022

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Kaldemulla	520213	Block 04 Parcel No. 18	0.0292	00042535958	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9	9-0273/4
-------	----------

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Herath Mudiyanselage Senavirathna Bandara who resides in the village of Aluthgama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Gampaha, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Herath Mudiyanselage Senavirathna Bandara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Gampaha	Aluthgama	511829	Block 01 Parcel No. 2	0.0539 27	0060048578	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0273/5

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Sri Narayana Hettigedara Heen Menike who resides in the village of Halpannotuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama in the District of Kurunagala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Sri Narayana Hettigedara Heen Menike described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.

**SCHEDULE** 

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Rideegama	Halpannotuwa	420133	Block 01	0.0779	0011015	Kurunegala
			Parcel No.	115		
Rideegama	Halpannotuwa	420133	Block 01	0.2554	0011016	Kurunegala
			Parcel No.	142		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0273/6

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Waduge Piter Fernando who resides in the village of Allepola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Waduge Piter Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.

# 6 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.09.24 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 24.09.2022

			SCHEDULI	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Balangoda	Allepola	620071	Block 09 Parcel No. 1	0.0071 176	0013835	Rathnapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0273/7

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

# REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Udawaththage Dona Dayawathi who resides in the village of Suwarapola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbewa in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Udawaththage Dona Dayawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Kesbewa	Suwarapola	521201	Block 05	0.0077	00042550858	Delkanda
			Parcel No. 1	134		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

# REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nirishan Rajapaksha who resides in the village of Kandagahaliyaddapaluwa East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nirishan Rajapaksha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 06th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th August, 2022.

#### SCHEDULE

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of	
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration	
Division							
	(Hectare)						
Mahara	Kandagahaliyaddapaluwa	510811	Block 08	0.0337	000600035408	Gampaha	
East			Parcel No. 150	6			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0273/9